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Item 5 – Application of Rates – Taxes 
 
In addition to the rates shown in the remainder of the tariff, applicable state, county, and local taxes apply, 
including the following taxes: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note 1: In the event any applicable state, county, or local tax rates are modified or change following the effective date of this tariff, 
Stericycle reserves the right to charge the updated tax rate. 
 
 

Entity 
imposing tax: 

Ordinance 
number: 

Amount 
of tax: 

Application 
(Commodities and territory) 

State Solid Waste 
Collection Tax RCW 82.18.020 3.60% 

 
Currently taxing/by definition 

 
City of Seattle 116460 14.2% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Bellevue 5919-A 4.5% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Bremerton 5419 9.50% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Spokane C-30113 20% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Federal Way 96-276 17.75% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Port Orchard 1577 6% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Covington 

 
13-15 

 
8% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Tacoma 

 
27297 

 
8% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Renton 

 
5944 

 
6.8% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 

 
City of Kent 

 
4449 

 
18.4% 

 
Utility tax on all services within city 
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Item 10 – Application of Rates 
 

The rates contained in this tariff cover the utilization by a medical waste generator of Stericycle of 
Washington’s transportation service and medical waste management programwaste generator of Stericycle’s 
collection, transportation, treatment and disposal services for the specified regulated wastes identified in this 
tariff, as provided in Chapter 480-70 WAC. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, the rates include the following: 
 

1. Use of Stericycle’s unique containers  
2. Copies of shipping documentationMedical waste tracking and documentation 
3. Collection 
4. Transportation 
5. Treatment; and  
4. End disposal. 
 

Unless otherwise provided herein, rates contained in this tariff apply to the transportation of biohazardous or 
biomedical waste, as defined in WAC 480-70-041, in Steritubs or other containers provided by Stericycle of 
Washington.  

 
Item 14 – Charges for Lost or (C)Damaged Containers 

 
Customers will be charged for lost or damaged containers. The charge will be:  
 

(A)$8.50 per cardboard Box 
(A)$55.00 per Tub 
(A)$55.00 per Pharma Container 
(N)$95.00 for each Cart 
 

The charge per container will be: $30.00 for a small tub; $5.00 for a cardboard box (any size); (N) $40.00 for a 
17 gal. small/med container; $30.00 for a small/medium container; $30.00 for a medium tub; $30.00 for a 
med/large tub; $30.00 for a 31 gal. Medium/large container; $30.00 for a large tub; and $30.00 for a large 
container. 
 

[This space is intentionally left blank]
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Item 15 – Maximum Weights 
 
The maximum weight allowed per container is 
 
Container Size       Maximum Weight 
Small Tub (10 gal.)                                                                            35 pounds 
Small Box (15 gal.)                                                                            40 pounds 
Small/Medium (C)Tub (17. gal.)                                                              40 pounds 
Small/Medium (C)Tub (21 gal.)                                                                     50 pounds 
Medium Tub (20 gal.)                                                                     50 pounds 
Medium/Large Tub (28 gal.)                                                                     (C)50 pounds 
Medium/Large (C)Tub (31 gal.)                                                                              (C)50 pounds 
Medium/Large Box (33 gal.)                                                                              (C)50 pounds 
Large Tub (40 gal.)                                                                                      (C)50 pounds 
Large (C)Tub (43 gal.)                                                                                             (C)50 pounds 
Large (C)Tub (48 gal.)                                                                                  (C)50 pounds 
Medium/Large Pharmaceutical Waste Box (30 gal.)                                      (C)50 pounds 
Box for Reusable Sharps Containers (approx. 30 gal.)                                           (C)50 pounds 
 
Note 1: The maximum weight for any unlisted container is no greater than 50 pounds. Stericycle reserves the right to reject any 
unlisted container. 
 

[This space is intentionally left blank] 
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Item 20 – Limitations of Service 
 

1. Schedules. A company’s schedule will meet reasonable requirements and will comply with local service 
level ordinances. 

 
2. Due care. Other than to offer reasonable care, the company assumes no responsibility for articles left on 

or near solid waste receptacles. 
 

3. Liability for damage. When a customer requests that a company provide service and damage occurs to 
the customer's driveway due to reasons not in the control of the company, the company will assume no 
responsibility for the damage. 

 
4. Refusal of service. (Except as set forth in Section 5, Missed service due to unsafe weather conditions 

road conditions, natural disaster or when government authority restricts access to local roads.) 
 
A solid waste collection company may refuse to: 

 
• Collect solid waste from points where it is hazardous, unsafe, or dangerous to persons, property, or 

equipment to operate vehicles due to the conditions of streets, alleys, or roads. 
 

• Drive into private property when, in the company’s judgment, driveways or roads are improperly 
constructed or maintained, do not have adequate turn-arounds, or have other unsafe conditions; or  

 
• Enter private property to pick up solid waste while an animal considered or feared to be dangerous is 

not confined. The customer will be required to confine the animal on service days. 
 

5. Missed service due to unsafe weather conditions, road conditions, natural disaster or when 
government authority restricts access to local roads. A company is not required to collect solid waste 
when the company determines that it is unsafe to operate due to weather conditions, road conditions, 
natural disaster, or when government authority restricts access to local roads. The company will collect 
on the next scheduled service date on which the company deems it is safe to operate, and will take other 
reasonable actions to resume or provide alternative service as soon as reasonably practicable.  
 

a. The company is not obligated to extend credit to customers for missed service if the company 
collects the customers’ accumulated solid waste on the next scheduled service date on which the 
company deems it to be safe to operate. The company will not charge for extra waste set out in 
addition to customers’ normal receptacle(s), if the amount of extra waste does not exceed the 
amount that reasonably would be expected to accumulate due to missed service. 
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6. Improper packaging. Stericycle will not accept shipments, including containers, which are not properly 

packaged or identified. This includes, but is not limited to: 
 

a. Containers with bag liners that are not tied or sealed; 
b. Containers that are not properly closed; 
c. Containers that are improperly labeled; 
d. Containers that are damaged; 
e. Containers that are overfilled; 
f. Containers that are overweight; 
g. Containers with non-conforming waste according to the applicable Stericycle Waste Acceptance 

Policy for the service; and 
h. Containers with waste that has not been appropriately identified, profiled or characterized. 

 
In the event Stericycle inadvertently accepts a container described in paragraph 7, Item 70 shall apply. 
 

7. Obstructed pickup areas. Stericycle may refuse to accept shipments not immediately available for 
pickup at designated pickup areasadjacent to a loading dock or otherwise immediately accessible to 
Stericycle vehicles, including where the pickup area is blocked or obstructed. A mutually agreed upon 
designated pick-up area will be determined between Stericycle and the customer as appropriate. 
 

8. Shipping documentation. All manifesting paperworkshipping documentation must be properly 
completed by the generator, verified, appropriately signed and available at the time of pickupincluding 
certifications/signatures, at the time of pickup. 
 

9. Stericycle may refuse to pick up materials from points where the pickup area is obstructed at the time of 
pickup. 
 

10. Wear and tear. Rates include normal wear and tear on reusable containers. Charges for replacement of 
reusable containers lost or damaged by the generator are shown in Item 14. 
 

11. Stericycle property. Reusable containers provided to the generator for the storage of biomedical 
wasteshall remain the property of Stericycle. 

 
12. Modified sizes. Stericycle reserves the right to modify its container sizes in the future provided the rate 

per gallon equivalent remains the same and unless and until rate changes per gallon are approved by the 
WUTC. 
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13. Stericycle will not accept containers for shipment unless they have sealed bag liners. 
 

14. The generator shall not tender and Stericycle shall not accept for transportation any container which: 
 

a. is not properly sealed, packaged and labeled; 
b. is punctured or materially damaged; 
c. is overfilled or overweight; 
d. contains anything other than biomedical waste; or 
e. contains radioactive material as defined in WAC 246-220-010(111). 

 
In the event Stericycle inadvertently accepts a container described in this paragraph 8, Item 70 shall 
apply. 
 
Stericycle shall not accept for transportation any shipment which does not meet packing, labeling and 
handling requirements imposed or required by law. 

 
 

[This space is intentionally left blank] 
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Item 30 – (C)Rates for Biomedical Waste except Pathological Waste and Sharps Waste Services 
 

Container Size*** 

1 to 18 of the 
Same Container 
Type 

19 to 39 of the 
Same Container 
Type 

40+ of the Same 
Container Type 

17 gal. (A)$17.75 (A)$9.60 (A)$7.55 
31 gal. (A)$24.95 (A)$11.85 (A)$9.10 
43 gal. (A)$25.58 (A)$14.10 (A)$11.30 

 
Note 1: Rates to be charged shall be based upon the total number of each container typecontainers per pickup, including containers 
rated under Item 90. Rates stated in this Item 30 are in addition to charges specified in Items 60, 70, and 80 and 90. 
Note 2: There is a minimum pickup fee of (A)$63.47, which will be charged if the total cost of all containers picked up falls below 
that amount. If the total cost of the containers exceeds $63.47, the minimum pickup fee will not apply.A minimum of $20.00 will be 
charged per scheduled pickup. 
Note 3: The service limitation previously contained in this note has been deleted. 
Note 34: A minimum of $10.00 per month will be charged for on-call or less-than-monthly service per Item 80. 
Note 45: A Reinstatement Charge will be assessed in accordance with Item 85, when applicable. 
(N)Note 5: Any unlisted container type must be approved by Stericycle and will be billed at $0.65 per gallon (based on container 
capacity) and will not have a tiered price. The minimum pickup fee will apply. Stericycle reserves the right to reject any unlisted 
container. 
 
***All other container sizes previously offered under Item 30 have been removed. 
 

[This space is intentionally left blank] 
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Item 60 – Delinquent Fees 
 
In addition to the rates and charges shown herein, a late charge in the amount of (A)1.5% will be added to any 
account which remains unpaid at the time of the next regular billing. 
 
 

Item 70 – (C)Special Handling Charges 
 
The following special handling charges will be assessed in addition to all other rates and charges shown 
hereinwhen the carrier is required to provide special handling or packaging because of the improper packaging 
of the material shipped by the generator, the shipment of improper waste materials, overweight containers or the 
generator’s special loading requirements: 
 

1. For any containers that are not properly packaged (containers with bag liners that are not tied or sealed; 
containers that are not properly closed; containers that are improperly labeled; containers that are 
damaged; containers that are overfilled; containers that are overweight): (A)$27.50 per container. 

2. (N)For any containers with unacceptable waste (containers with non-conforming waste according to the 
applicable Stericycle Waste Acceptance Policy; containers with waste that has not been appropriately 
identified, profiled or characterized): $80.00 per container. Stericycle may periodically update the Waste 
Acceptance Policy and the current versions are posted at https://www.stericycle.com/en-us/about-
us/policies-positions. 

3. (N)Customers requesting a cardboard box when a reusable box is available will be assessed a fee of 
$8.00 for each box purchased. 

4. (N)A No Waste Fee of $63.47 will be charged in the event that Stericycle is dispatched to a customer’s 
location and there is no waste upon arrival. 

 
(N)Overweight 31 gal. or 43 gal. containers: $12.00 per container 
(C)Other overweight or special handling or packaging: $2.00 per gallon for each container requiring 
special handling 

 
 

Item 80 – On-Call Services 
 
Stericycle offers on-call (less-than-monthly) serviceor less-than-monthly service for a minimum charge of 
$10.00 per month. Stericycle provides a container or containers for the generator’s use. Stericycle will schedule 
a pickup within a reasonable time after a request for pickup is received from the generator. A minimum charge 
of $10.00 per month applies in any calendar month in which no pickup is performed.This minimum charge 
applies in any calendar month in which no pickup is scheduled. Stericycle provides a container or containers for 
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the generator’s use. Where on-call service is provided, Stericycle will pickup within a reasonable time after a 
request for pickup is received from the generator. 
 
 

Item 85 – Reinstatement Charge 
 
In addition to the other rates and charges shown herein, a Reinstatement Charge of $120.00 will be charged to 
any generator that has cancelled service within the preceding 12 months and wishes to reinstate service. The 
Reinstatement Charge includes re-delivery of a container or containers to the generator. 
 
 

[This space is intentionally left blank]
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Item 90 – (C)Rates for Incineration Services 
Pathological Waste, Chemotherapy Waste and Pharmaceutical Waste 

 
Rates under this Item 90 are for wastes subject to treatment by incineration. Stericycle requires that certain 
Biomedical Wastes (including Pathological Waste) be incinerated. Stericycle accepts certain other wastes 
(including Trace Chemotherapy Waste and State-Only Dangerous Waste Pharmaceuticals) for incineration 
services. 
 
For purposes of this Item 90: 
 
“Pathological Waste” means human or animal tissues, organs, limbs, surgical specimens and other body parts, 
except complete human remains (including heads, full torsos and fetuses).  
“Trace Chemotherapy Waste” means any waste contaminated through contact with, or having previously 
contained, chemotherapeutic agents.  
“State-Only Dangerous Waste Pharmaceuticals” has the meaning ascribed to it in WAC 173-303-555. 
 
The rates stated in this Item 90 are flat rates per container and do not vary with the number of containers 
tendered for pickup. 
 
There is a minimum pickup fee of $63.47, which will be charged if the total cost of all containers picked up 
falls below that amount. If the total cost of the containers exceeds $63.47, the minimum pickup fee will not 
apply. 
 
Rates for Pathological Waste: 
 
(A)$40.00 per 28-gallon Container 
(A)$30.00 per 15-gallon Box 
(A)$40.00 per 33-gallon Box 
 
Rates for Trace Chemotherapy Waste: 
 
(A)$40.00 per 28-gallon Container 
(A)$30.00 per 15-gallon Box 
(A)$40.00 per 33-gallon Box 
 
Rates for State-Only Dangerous Waste Pharmaceuticals: 
 
(A)$70.00 per Pharmaceutical Waste Box.  
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Charges will also be assessed under Items 60, 70, 80, and 85 when applicable.  
 
*** 
 
***Indicates all of the prior narrative for this Item has been deleted and replaced with the above text. 
 

[This space is intentionally left blank]  
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Item 95 – (C)Rates for Sharps Waste Services 
Rates for Collection and Transportation of Biomedical Waste in, and Processing of, Re-Usable Sharps 

Containers  ̶ Prices per rack (240 gallon maximum) (N)or approx.. 30 gal. box 
 

Rates under this Item 95 are for collection, transportation, treatment and disposal of Sharps Waste, plus washing 
and quality control for the containers. 
 
“Sharps Waste” has the same definition as in WAC 480-70-041. 
 
Prices per rack or boxes as noted: 
 

Racks Total Per Rack 
1+ (C)$210.60 

 
Box Total Per Box 
1+ (A)$45.00 

 
 
*** 
 
***Indicates all of the prior narrative for this Item has been deleted and replaced with the above text. 
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(N)Item 100 – SharpsRx Pro 
 

For purposes of this Item 100, SharpsRx Pro refers to services for Sharps Waste that has been comingled with 
State-Only Dangerous Waste Pharmaceuticals in the same container. 
 
Rates under this Item 100 are for wastes subject to treatment by incineration. Stericycle requires that State-Only 
Dangerous Waste Pharmaceuticals be subject to incineration services. 
 
Prices per rack or per container as noted, and includes collection, transportation, treatment and disposal of 
SharpsRx Pro waste, plus washing and quality control for the containers: 
 

Racks Total Per Rack 
1+ $231.66 

 
Container Total Per Container 

1+ $65.00 
 
 

[This space is intentionally left blank]  
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(N)Item 105 – Hazardous Drug Disposal Services 
 

For purposes of this Item 105: 
 
“Hazardous Waste Pharmaceuticals” refers to State-Only Dangerous Waste Pharmaceuticals in addition to any 
drug waste that is classified as “hazardous” by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 
 
“Hazardous Drug Disposal Services” (“HDDS”) refers to collection, transportation, treatment and disposal 
services for services for Hazardous Waste Pharmaceuticals that is performed by a Stericycle vendor. 
 
Rates under this Item 105 are for wastes subject to treatment by incineration. Stericycle requires that Hazardous 
Waste Pharmaceuticals be subject to incineration services. 
 
The rates stated in this Item 105 are flat rates per month and are billed regardless of number of stops realized. 
 

Stops Per Year Containers Per Year Monthly Fee 
1 up to 3 $75.90 
2 up to 5 $151.80 
3 up to 7 $227.70 
4 up to 9 $302.50 
6 up to 13 $454.30 
12 up to 25 $908.60 

 
Note 1: Additional HDDS container charge outside annual allotment: $200.00/container. 
Note 2: Additional HDDS stop charge outside annual allotment: $700/stop. 
Note 3: Additional containers can be added to the monthly fee for $200 each. Example, if the annual allotment is 1 stop and 4 
containers, you can calculate the monthly fee by taking ($200/12) + $75.90=$92.57 per month. 
Note 4: HDDS is an On-Call Program serviced through Clean Earth. Customers must call 866-783-7422 to schedule a pickup. 
Note 5: Customers will be required to complete a qualifying Waste Characterization form provided by Stericycle prior to scheduling a 
pickup. 
Note 6: Customers may be required to obtain a Generator ID number prior to completing the waste characterization checklist and 
scheduling a pickup. 
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(N)Item 110 – Controlled Substance Wastage (CsRx) Services 
 

For purposes of this Item 110: 
 
“Controlled Substance Wastage” refers to controlled substance waste from institutional practitioners generated 
after the controlled substance has been administered to a patient on behalf of a registrant at the registrant’s 
location. 
 
“CsRx Services” refers to collection, transportation, treatment and/or disposal services for Controlled Substance 
Wastage, which is performed by a Stericycle vendor. 
 
The rates stated in this Item 110 are flat rates per month based on container size as listed below. 
 
 

Container Size Shipping Frequency Monthly Fee 
1.4 qt. Every 16 weeks $25.00 
1 gal. Every 16 weeks $30.00 
3 gal. Every 16 weeks $45.00 

 
 

Note 1: Containers must be replaced every 12-16 weeks to aide in the mitigation of diversion risk and to ensure the solution is 
properly saturated with water. 
Note 2: CsRx should be sold in conjunction with HDDS or another disposal solution depending on the characterization of the client's 
formulary. The rates listed above are in addition to the rates listed in Item 105. 
Note 3: This is not for disposal of controlled substances that are in a client’s inventory, brought in by patients, or for Schedule 1 drugs. 
Note 4: CsRx includes the collection container, a mounting bracket, a deterring solution, a solidifier, online training and auto 
replenishment as noted above in “Shipping Frequency.” 
Note 5: Monthly fee is based on qty of container shipped every 16 weeks. (1) 1.4 Qt container is $25.00/month and (2) 1.4 Qt 
containers is $50.00/month. 
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(N)Item 115 – Customer Loaded Trailer Services 
 

Customers may rent and self-load a trailer with Item 30 materials for $1,600 per month with a one month 
minimum regardless of how many containers are actually used plus the price per container as listed in Item 30. 
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Item 300 – List of Symbols Used in This Tariff 
 
(A) Denotes increases. 
 
(R) Denotes decreases. 
 
(C) Denotes changes in wording, resulting in neither increases or decreases. 
 
(N) Denotes new rates, services, or rules. 
 
*** Denotes that material previously shown has been deleted.  
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